As part of the modification of the syndicated financing agreement on 27 July 2017, the Company contracted
certain interest rate hedging operations in order to hedge at all times 80% of the principal pending
repayment.

Vocento, S.A.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

(Thousand euros)

   Vocento, S.A.

   Pintor Losada, 7. 48004 Bilbao (Bizkaia).

29

The interest rate swap derivatives in force at 31 December 2017 relate to the hedges contracted by the
Group by virtue of the terms of the syndicated financing agreement (Note 11).

The Company has complied with the requirements described in Note 4.e on Accounting Policies, so as to
classify the financial instruments listed below as hedges. Specifically, they have been formally designated
as such and their effective hedging has been verified. The hedges designated by the Company are all
effective.

The sensitivity of the interest rate hedge transactions' market value to changes in interest rates that the
Company considers reasonably possible, as well as their impact on profit for the period and equity at 31
December 2017 is set out in the following table:

 Thousand euros

Change in interest
rates

(basis points)

+0.25% -0.25%

Fair value 335 (338)
Result
Equity 241 (243)

The analysis of the liquidity of the derivative instruments, which relates to cash outflows taking into account
undiscounted net flows, is as follows (thousand euro):

Institution Instrument 2018 2019 2020 2021

BBVA Interest rate swap 1 54 5 (8)
Banco Santander Interest rate swap 1 52 5 (7)

Kutxabank Interest rate swap - 22 2 (3)

Bankia Interest rate swap 1 31 3 (5)

La Caixa Interest rate swap - 5 - (1)

Banco Popular Interest rate swap - 9 1 (1)

BBVA Interest rate swap 342 38 - -

Banco Santander Interest rate swap 304 34 - -

Kutxabank Interest rate swap 140 16 - -

Bankia Interest rate swap 180 20 - -

La Caixa Interest rate swap 30 3 - -

Banco Popular Interest rate swap 59 7 - -

 Total 1,058 292 16 (25)

Vocento, S.A.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

(Thousand euros)

   Vocento, S.A.

   Pintor Losada, 7. 48004 Bilbao (Bizkaia).

30

13. Public institutions and tax situation

Since 1997, Vocento, S.A. and certain of its subsidiaries subject to regional income tax legislation have filed
their income tax returns under the special consolidated tax regime. Vocento, S.A. is the Parent of this tax
group. The notification of the composition of the tax group for 2016 was filed with the Tax Department in
Bizkaia on 22 January 2018 (see the Appendix).

Regional Law 11/2013 (5 December) on corporate income tax (Regional) entered into force on 1 January

[…]

changes in valuation – hedging transactions” for a net amount of 668 thousand euros (447 thousand euros in
2016), with 101 thousand euros transferred to the P&L (2255 thousand euros in 2016) in 2017.

As part of the renegotiation of the syndicated financing contract on 27 July 2017, the Company took out certain
interest rate hedges with the aim of at all times covering 80% of the principal still pending payment.

The interest rate swap instruments in force as of 31 December 2017 correspond to hedging transactions taken out
by the Group as a result of the syndicated financing agreement (Note 11).

The Company has complied with the requirements detailed in Note 4.h about the valuation norms used to classify
the financial instruments listed above as hedges. In particular, the derivatives have been formally recorded as
such and it has been verified that the hedge is effective. Nothing ineffective has been found in the hedges
recorded by the Company.

The sensitivity of the market value of these interest rate hedges to variations in the interest rate that the Company
believes possible, and their impact on the result and shareholder equity in the years ending 31 December
2017and 2016 is as follows:

 Thousand euros

Variation in interest
rates
(bp)

+0.25% -0.25%

Fair value 335 (338)
Result
Shareholder equity 241 (243)

following tables provide an analysis of the liquidity of the derivatives, corresponding to cash outflows based on
non-discounted net cashflows, in thousands of euros:

Institution Instrument 2018 2019 2020 2021

BBVA Interest rate swap 1 54 5 (8)
Banco Santander Interest rate swap 1 52 5 (7)
Kutxabank Interest rate swap - 22 2 (3)
Bankia Interest rate swap 1 31 3 (5)
La Caixa Interest rate swap - 5 - (1)
Banco Popular Interest rate swap - 9 1 (1)
BBVA Interest rate swap 342 38 - -
Banco Santander Interest rate swap 304 34 - -
Kutxabank Interest rate swap 140 16 - -
Bankia Interest rate swap 180 20 - -
La Caixa Interest rate swap 30 3 - -
Banco Popular Interest rate swap 59 7 - -

 Total 1,058 292 16 (25)

Vocento, S.A.

Management Report 2017

Pintor Losada, 7. 48004 Bilbao (Bizkaia).
13

X. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Transactions with Group companies, mainly subsidiaries or companies effectively controlled by Vocento, are made
at market prices (Note 4.m) and are recorded in the corresponding items of the P&L for 2016 and 2016 attached,
as are the balances with Group companies, mainly subsidiaries or companies effectively controlled by Vocento,
and recorded on the corresponding parts of the balance sheets attached for 31 December 2017 and 2016, as
follows: